of the Legislature shall entitle the members of either House to a copy of said one hundred volumes.

Repeal of laws

Sec. 5. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this Act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

GEO. W. GREEN,

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved February fourteenth, one thousand eight hun-ALEX. RAMSEY. dred and sixty. SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNESOTA,

February 16th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER LXXXV.

An Act to amend an act relating to Proceedings by Attachment in Justices' Court.

SECTION 1. Amend Sec. 94, Chap. 54 of Pub. Statutes. Justice to require stipulation of plaintiff to pay costs if adjudged against him.

2. When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Section ninety-four (94) of Chapter fiftynine (69) of the Public Statutes of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby amended by adding after Subdivision eight (8) of said

Section ninety-four, (94) the following words:

if adjudged against him

Provided. That before issuing such writ of attachment, the Plaintiff to stipu. Justice shall require a written undertaking on the part of the late to pay costs plaintiff with sufficient surety to the effect, that if the plaintiff fails to recover judgment, the plaintiff will pay all costs that may be adjudged against him, and all damages which the defendant may sustain by reason of the attachment, not exceeding the sum of one hundred (100) dollars.

This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

> AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY.

President of the Senate.

Approved, March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and ALEX. RAMSEY. sixtv.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNESOTA, March 6th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Seretary of State.

## CHAPTER LXXXVI

An Act making appropriations for Incidental Expenses in the various departments of State.

Section	I.	Appropriation for incidental expen	nses	in Ste	to dep	artm	ents.
	2.	For salaries of clerks,					\$2,700
	8.	For postage, stationery, &c., -	-		•	-	2,365
	4	For fuel and lights for Legislature	and	State ·	officer	8,	700
	<b>6.</b>	To provide shelter for ordnance,	-	•	•	-	75
	6.	To aid in distribution of laws,	-			-	100
	₹.	Appropriations how paid out.					
	8.	When Act to take effect.					

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five thousand nine hundred and forty (5,940) dollars, or so much thereof as may be neces- Appropriation for sary, is hereby appropriated for the following items of inci-incidental expendental expenses in the various departments of State, for the sea of 1860 year one thousand eight hundred and sixty, out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to wit:

SEC. 2. For the salary of the private secretary of the Gov-retary of Governor, four hundred (400) dollars.

For private Sec-

For clerk hire in the office of the Auditor of State, one thousand (1,000) dollars.